



**ИНДУСТРИАЛЕН  
ХОЛДИНГ  
БЪЛГАРИЯ**

**Industrial Holding Bulgaria PLC**

**Interim consolidated financial statements**

**For the period ended 30 September 2006**

## INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

### Consolidated income statement

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2006

*In thousands of BGN*

|   | Note | 2006<br>30 September | 2005<br>30 September |
|---|------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Revenue                                 | 1    | 77,013               | 51,258               |
| Other operating revenue                 | 2    | 3,306                | 7,975                |
| Movements in work in progress           | 3    | 11,132               | 6,126                |
| Cost of materials                       |      | (44,951)             | (23,925)             |
| Hired services                          |      | (12,933)             | (11,552)             |
| Depreciation and amortisation           |      | (2,858)              | (2,378)              |
| Personnel expenses                      | 4    | (19,151)             | (14,945)             |
| Cost of assets sold                     |      | (377)                | (615)                |
| Other operating expenses                |      | (1,773)              | (1,558)              |
| <b>Operating profit/ (loss)</b>         |      | <b>9,408</b>         | <b>10,386</b>        |
| Net financing income/(expenses)         | 5    | 878                  | 6,571                |
| Profit / (loss) of associates           | 6    | 385                  | (323)                |
| <b>Profit / (loss) before taxation</b>  |      | <b>10,671</b>        | <b>16,634</b>        |
| Tax expense                             | 7    | (1,455)              | (1,411)              |
| <b>Profit/(loss) after taxation</b>     |      | <b>9,216</b>         | <b>15,223</b>        |
| Minority interest                       |      | 2,404                | 2,276                |
| <b>Net profit / (loss) for the year</b> |      | <b>6,812</b>         | <b>12,947</b>        |
| Basic earnings per share (BGN)          | 19   | 0,324                | 0,616                |

The Income statement should be considered together with the notes thereto, which form integral part of the financial statements presented on pages 7 to 23.

---

Daneta Zheleva  
*Executive Director*

---

Toshka Vasileva  
*Chief Accountant*

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Consolidated balance sheet

As of 30 September 2006

In thousands of BGN

|                                     | Note | 2006<br>30 September | 2005<br>31 December |
|-------------------------------------|------|----------------------|---------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                       |      |                      |                     |
| Property, plant and equipment       | 8    | 54,940               | 53,334              |
| Non-current intangible assets       | 9    | 488                  | 183                 |
| Goodwill                            | 9    | 6,507                | 5,520               |
| Investments in subsidiaries         | 10   | 38                   | -                   |
| Investments in associates           | 11   | 7,490                | 7,706               |
| Financial assets available for sale | 12   | 115                  | 242                 |
| Long-term receivables               | 16   | 1,740                | 943                 |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>     |      | <u>71,318</u>        | <u>67,928</u>       |
| Inventories                         | 14   | 54,806               | 30,204              |
| Trade and other receivables         | 15   | 29,060               | 34,460              |
| Financial assets held for trading   | 13   | 1,310                | 1,310               |
| Cash and cash equivalents           | 17   | 21,502               | 21,864              |
| <b>Total current assets</b>         |      | <u>106,678</u>       | <u>87,838</u>       |
| <b>Total assets</b>                 |      | <u>177,996</u>       | <u>155,766</u>      |
| <b>Equity</b>                       |      |                      |                     |
| Share capital                       | 18   | 21,003               | 21,003              |
| Reserves                            |      | 14,923               | 13,735              |
| Retained earnings (net)             |      | 53,671               | 47,321              |
| <b>Total equity and reserves</b>    |      | <u>89,597</u>        | <u>82,059</u>       |
| <b>Minority interest</b>            |      | <u>21,786</u>        | <u>21,303</u>       |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                  |      |                      |                     |
| Loans                               | 20   | 2,789                | 503                 |
| Debenture loan                      | 20   | 5,240                | 5,233               |
| Trade and other long-term payables  | 22   | 25                   | 24                  |
| Provisions                          | 21   | 511                  | 2,686               |
| Deferred tax liabilities            | 23   | 1,448                | 1,348               |
| <b>Total long-term liabilities</b>  |      | <u>10,013</u>        | <u>9,794</u>        |
| Loans                               | 20   | 1,686                | 2,052               |
| Other payables                      | 22   | 51,942               | 40,322              |
| Provisions                          | 21   | 2,972                | 236                 |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>    |      | <u>56,600</u>        | <u>42,610</u>       |
| <b>Total equity and liabilities</b> |      | <u>177,996</u>       | <u>155,766</u>      |

The Balance sheet should be considered together with the notes thereto, which form integral part of the financial statements presented on pages 7 to 23.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Daneta Zheleva  
Executive Director

\_\_\_\_\_  
Toshka Vasileva  
Chief Accountant

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Consolidated cash flow statement

For the period ended 30 September 2006

*In thousands of BGN*

|  | 2006<br>30 September | 2005<br>30 September |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>Operating cash flow</b>                               |                      |                      |
| Proceeds from customers                                  | 99,042               | 78,690               |
| Payments to suppliers                                    | (89,759)             | (42,658)             |
| Remuneration related payments                            | (18,063)             | (14,666)             |
| Taxes paid (refunded) (net)                              | (4,406)              | (1,187)              |
| Interest received (paid)                                 | 405                  | 73                   |
| Foreign exchange gain (loss)                             | (542)                | 526                  |
| Other proceeds (payments)                                | 634                  | 1,077                |
| <i>Net operating cash flow</i>                           | <u>(12,689)</u>      | <u>21,855</u>        |
| <b>Investment cash flow</b>                              |                      |                      |
| Purchase/ sale of property, plant and equipment (net)    | 12,031               | 5,158                |
| Purchase of investments                                  | (1,228)              | (10,245)             |
| Proceeds from sale of investments                        | 35                   | 36                   |
|  | -                    | 386                  |
| Proceeds from sale of financial assets held for trading  | 174                  | 6,447                |
| <i>Net investment cash flow</i>                          | <u>11,012</u>        | <u>1,782</u>         |
| <b>Financial cash flow</b>                               |                      |                      |
| Proceeds from loans and issue of debt                    | 4,428                | 1,621                |
| Loans repaid   | (1,985)              | (2,219)              |
| Dividends paid   | (288)                | (181)                |
| Loan interest, charges and commission fees paid          | (729)                | (964)                |
| Other proceeds (payments)                                | (111)                | (365)                |
| <i>Net financial cash flow</i>                           | <u>1,315</u>         | <u>(2,108)</u>       |
| Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents         | (362)                | 21,529               |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period | 21,864               | 9,257                |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September</b>         | <b><u>21,502</u></b> | <b><u>30,786</u></b> |

The Cash flow statement should be considered together with the notes thereto, which form integral part of the financial statements presented on pages 7 to 23.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Daneta Zheleva  
*Executive Director*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Toshka Vasileva  
*Chief Accountant*

## INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

### Consolidated statement of changes in equity

For the period ended 30 September 2006

*In thousands of BGN*

|   | Note | Share capital | Additional and legal reserves | Revaluation reserve | Retained earnings | Total  |
|---|------|---------------|-------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|--------|
| Balance as at 1 January 2005              |      | 21,003        | 4,915                         | 6,982               | 14,417            | 47,317 |
| Recognised profit for the period          |      | -             | -                             | -                   | 12,947            | 10,910 |
| Statutory reserves set aside              |      | -             | 354                           | -                   | (354)             | -      |
| Payment of dividend                       |      | -             | -                             | -                   | (103)             | (103)  |
| Additional reserves set aside             |      | -             | 136                           | -                   | (136)             | -      |
| Dividend from the 1997 profit written off |      |               | 1,323                         |                     |                   | 1,323  |
| Change in accounting policies             |      |               |                               |                     | 2,921             | 2,921  |
| Other movements                           |      | -             | 56                            | (5)                 | (699)             | (157)  |
| Balance as at 30 September 2005           |      | 21,003        | 6,784                         | 6,977               | 28,993            | 63,757 |
| Balance as at 1 January 2006              |      | 21,003        | 6,785                         | 6,950               | 47,321            | 82,059 |
| Movements in opening balances due to      |      |               |                               |                     |                   |        |
| Change in accounting policies             |      |               |                               |                     | 575               | 575    |
| Adjusted balance as at 1 January 2006     |      | 21,003        | 6,785                         | 6,950               | 47,896            | 82,634 |
| Recognised profit for the current year    |      | -             | -                             | -                   | 6,812             | 6,812  |
| Statutory reserves set aside              |      | -             | 991                           | -                   | (991)             | -      |
| Additional reserves set aside             |      | -             | 197                           | -                   | (197)             | -      |
| Other movements                           |      | -             |                               |                     | 151               | 151    |
| Balance as at 30 September 2006           |      | 21,003        | 7,973                         | 6,950               | 53,671            | 89,597 |

The Statement of changes in equity should be considered together with the notes thereto, which form integral part of the financial statements presented on pages 7 to 23.

---

Daneta Zheleva  
Executive Director

---

Toshka Vasileva  
Chief Accountant

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### Significant accounting policies

Industrial Holding Bulgaria PLC (the Company or the Holding) is a public limited company having its seat in Sofia, Bulgaria and address of management at 47 Vasil Levski Blvd, 1000 Sofia. The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period ended 30 September 2006 comprise the statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group"), as well as the interests of the Group in associates.

The operations of the Group include production of and trading in heavy machinery, shipbuilding, ship repairs and transportation, furniture production, real estate transactions, maintenance and repair and other services. In 2004 the Group expanded the scope of its operations in the area of port services and accompanying activities from / to ships and land transport vehicles.

Industrial Holding Bulgaria, as well as some of the subsidiaries are listed at Bulgarian Stock Exchange - Sofia.

#### (a) Statement of compliance

#### (b) Basis of preparation

The financial statements are presented in Bulgarian leva (BGN), rounded to the nearest thousand. Historical cost has been used as basis for preparation with the exception of land, property, plant and equipment, which have been presented at revalued amount less the accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and financial assets held for trading and financial assets available for sale, which have been valued at their fair value.

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by Group enterprises and are consistent to those used in the previous year .

The accompanying financial statements should be read in relation to the annual consolidated financial statements of the Group for 2005.

#### (c) Comparative information

When the presentation or classification of items in the statements have been adjusted, comparative amounts have been reclassified to ensure comparability with the current period. Such reclassifications result from the more detailed presentation of the balance sheet and income statement items in the notes to the financial statements.

#### (d) Basis of consolidation

##### (i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are the enterprises controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date control ceases.

##### (ii) Associates

Associates are enterprises in which the Group has significant influence, but not control, over the financial and operating policies. The consolidated financial statements include the Group's share in the total realised gains and losses of associates on equity accounted basis from the date that significant influence commences until the date that significant influence ceases. When the Group's share of the losses exceeds the carrying amount of the investment in the associate, the carrying amount is reduced to nil and recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has incurred obligations in respect of the associate.

##### (iii) Balances and transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions and any unrealised gains arising from intra-group transactions are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with associates are eliminated to the extent of the Parent interest in the enterprise. Unrealised gains arising from

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

transactions with associates are eliminated against the investment in associates. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

### (e) Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currency are recorded in Bulgarian leva at the exchange rate effective on the date of the transaction. At the balance sheet date monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency have been translated to Bulgarian leva applying the foreign exchange rate on that date. Foreign currency gains and losses arising as a result of translation are taken to the Income statement. The Group has not performed transactions in non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency.

### (f) Property, plant and equipment

#### (i) Own assets

Newly acquired property, plant and equipment are reported at cost, which includes the purchase price and costs incurred to commission the asset. The costs of assets constructed by the company includes materials and direct labour. Where one tangible fixed asset contains material components with different useful lives, these components have been reported as separate assets. The cost of acquisition of tangible fixed assets includes materials, hired services, direct labour and the respective portion of general production costs.

#### (ii) Leased assets

Leases, which transfer the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the Group, are classified as finance leases. Property, plant and equipment acquired through financial lease are reported at the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments upon conclusion of the lease contract, less the accumulated depreciation and impairment loss.

#### (iii) Subsequent expenses

Subsequent expenses incurred to replace a component of a tangible fixed asset reported separately are capitalised. Other subsequent expenses are capitalised only if they increase the future economic benefits of the respective asset. All other costs are recognised in the Income statement in the period they are incurred.

#### (iv) Depreciation

Depreciation is charged to the Income statement applying the straight-line depreciation method over the useful life of the tangible fixed assets. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful life is as follows:

- buildings 7 - 50 years
- machines and equipment 4 – 20 years
- transport vehicles 2 –10 years
- fixtures and fittings 5 – 10 years

Assets are depreciated as of the month following the date of acquisition, and internally generated assets are depreciated as of the month following the date when these assets were commissioned.

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### **(g) Intangible fixed assets**

#### **(i) Goodwill**

Goodwill arising upon acquisition is the excess of the acquisition costs over the fair value of the acquired identifiable assets and liabilities. Goodwill is presented at cost less the accumulated impairment loss (see accounting policies 1). Goodwill is not amortised any longer, but it is tested for impairment every year. In respect of associates the carrying amount of the goodwill is included in the carrying amount of investment in an associate.

#### **(ii) Negative goodwill**

The negative goodwill arising on acquisition represents the excess of the fair value of the acquired identifiable assets and liabilities over the acquisition costs. As at 1 January 2005 negative goodwill is recognised directly to the Income statement as incurred. Prior to 2005 any negative goodwill related to expected future losses and costs, established in the acquisition plan, which can be reliably measured, but has not yet been recognised, has been recognised in the income statement when future losses and costs have been recognised.

### **(g) Intangible fixed assets**

Other intangible assets acquired by the Group are presented at cost less the accumulated amortisation (see below) and impairment losses (see accounting policies 1). Costs on internally generated goodwill and trademarks are reported in the Income statement as incurred.

#### **(iv) Subsequent expenses**

Subsequent expenses related to intangible assets are capitalised only when they lead to increase in the future economic benefits of the asset they relate to. All other costs are recognised as incurred.

#### **(v) Amortisation**

The amortisation of intangible assets is charged to the Income statement based on the straight-line amortisation method depending on their estimated useful lives. Intangible assets are amortised as of the date when they are available for use.

The estimated useful lives are as follows:

- Patents and trademarks 7 years
- Software 5 years

### **(h) Trade and other receivables**

Trade and other receivables are presented at amortised cost less the impairment loss less any unrecoverable amounts. Such unrecoverable amounts are presented as impairment loss based on the estimated recoverable amounts of trade receivables.

### **(i) Inventories**

Inventories are reported at the lower of cost and the net realisable value. The net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs to complete the production cycle and costs, required to make the sale.

Cost of inventories is reported at the average weighted cost for materials and work in progress. In case of finished goods cost also includes labour costs, social security contributions and depreciation. These costs are allocated on the production on the basis of the normal production capacity.

The share of indirect costs included in production costs is determined based on the direct labour.



# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### (j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at banks. For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, bank overdrafts payable on demand form integral part of the cash flows managed by the Group and are included as cash and cash equivalents.

### (k) Financial instruments

#### (i) Classification

Financial instruments held for trading are instruments which the Group holds to gain short-term profits.

Assets held to maturity are financial assets having fixed or easily identifiable payments and fixed maturity, which the Group intends and is able to hold to maturity.

Assets available for sale are financial assets which are not held for trading or to maturity respectively.

#### (ii) Reporting

The Group reports financial assets held for trading and financial assets available for sale on the date of trading. Gains and losses from changes in the fair value of the assets are taken to the Income statement.

Investments held for trading or sale are recognised / derecognised by the Group on the date when the Group undertakes a binding commitment to purchase / sell the investments. Investments held to maturity are recognised / derecognised on the date they are transferred to / from the Group.

#### (iii) Valuation

Investments held for trading are classified as current assets and are reported at fair value with any gain and loss being taken to the Income statement. When the Group intends to hold investments to maturity, such investments are reported at cost, less the amortisation and impairment losses. Other investments classified as available for sale are reported as non-current and are reported at fair value with the resultant gains or losses being taken to the Income statement. When fair value cannot be measured reliably the cost of investments is used or the latest valued amounts.

#### (iv) Fair value determination principles

The fair value of financial instruments is determined based on their market price at the balance sheet date, without deducting transaction costs. If no quoted market price is available, the fair value of the instrument is determined using pricing models or discounted cash flow calculation techniques.

### (l) Impairment

The carrying amount of the Company's assets, with the exception of inventories and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at the balance sheet date to determine whether events or circumstances exist that indicate impairment. If such events or circumstances exist an estimate is made as to the recoverable amount of the asset. Impairment losses are recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or a cash generating unit exceeds the asset's recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the Income statement unless there is a revaluation reserve set aside for this asset. Any impairment of a revalued asset is treated as a decrease in the revaluation reserve to the extent the impairment loss does not exceed the revaluation reserve set aside for the asset itself.

#### (i) Measurement of recoverable amount

The recoverable amount of the Group's investments held to maturity and receivables is measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted applying the effective interest rate for the respective asset. Short-term receivables are not discounted.

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

The recoverable amount of other assets is the higher of their net selling price and their value in use. Upon measuring value in use future cash flows are discounted to their present value by applying a pre-tax discount rate, reflecting the current assessments of the market, time value of money and the asset-specific risks. For an asset which does not generate cash independently the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

### **(ii) Reversal of impairment losses**

Impairment losses for investments held to maturity or a receivable are reversed when subsequent increase of the recoverable amount of the receivable can be objectively related to an event occurring following the recognition of the impairment.

Impairment loss related to goodwill is not reversed, except for in the cases when the loss resulted from a specific external event of unordinary nature, which is not expected to reoccur and the increase in the recoverable amount is related to adjusting the effect of such specific event.

Impairment losses for other assets are reversed when a change in the estimates used for determination of the recoverable amount is established.

Impairment losses are reversed only to the carrying amount of the asset, not exceeding the carrying amount, less the accumulated depreciation, had the impairment loss not been recognised.

### **(m) Share capital and reserves**

The capital of the Company is presented at historical cost as at the date of registration.

Additional and statutory reserves include those of the Parent and the share in reserves set aside after the date of acquisition of reserves of the subsidiaries.

Revaluation reserves have been set aside as at the date of revaluation of property, plant and equipment.

### **(n) Loans**

Interest bearing loans are initially reported at origination cost, less the loan granting costs. Upon subsequent measurement following initial recognition such loans are reported at amortised cost with any difference between the initial amount and amount at maturity being taken to the Income statement over the term of the loan based on the effective interest rate.

### **(o) Retirement benefits obligations**

The Group has legal obligation to pay compensations to the employees upon retirement in accordance with the requirements of IAS 19 Employee Benefits. Assessment is made on the base of 5-year period after the balance sheet date, applying 7% discount factor per annum.

### **(p) Provisions**

When the Group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that the settlement of the obligation will require an outflow of resources and economic benefits, a provision is set aside in the balance sheet. When the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the estimated future cash flows applying a pre-tax interest rate, reflecting the current time value of money. Where appropriate other risks specific to the liability are also taken into account.

### **(q) Trade and other payables**

Trade and other payables are measured at amortised cost.

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### (r) Revenue

#### (i) *Goods sold and services rendered*

Revenue from sales of finished goods and products are recognised when the significant risks and benefits of the ownership are transferred to the buyer. Revenue from services rendered are taken to the Income statement pro-rata to the stage of completion at the balance sheet date. The stage of completion is measured as a ratio of the portion of contractual costs incurred on the work to date to the total costs envisaged under the contract. No revenue is recognised where material uncertainty exists in respect of collection of the remuneration, the transaction related costs and the possible return of goods.

#### (ii) *Construction contracts*

When the outcome of a construction contract can be reliably measured, income and costs are recognised in the Income statement pro-rata to the stage of completion of the contract. The stage of completion is determined by reference to the work completed under the contract. Any loss expected to be incurred under the contract is taken to the Income statement immediately.

#### (s) *Net financing expenses*

Net financing income / (expense) includes interest due on loans, measured by applying the effective interest rate; interests payable on finance leases; foreign exchange gains / (losses), as well as bank charges which are taken to the Income statement. Interest income is reported as it originates, taking into account the effective asset yield.

All loan agreement – related interest expenses and other expenses are reported in the same period as part of the net financial income / (expense). The finance lease component representing interest expense is taken to the Income statement based on the effective interest rate.

### (t) Income tax

Income tax expense / income include current and deferred taxes. Income taxes are recognised in the income statement unless related to items, which are taken directly to equity.

Current tax is the estimated tax payment on the taxable profit for the year applying the tax rates in effect at the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is measured by applying the liability method, to temporary differences between the current value of assets and liabilities for accounting purposes and for tax purposes. The following temporary differences are not taken into account: differences resulting from the initial recording of assets and liabilities which do not affect the accounting or tax profit, as well as differences related to investments in subsidiaries to the extent it is expected that these will not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax is based on the estimated carrying amount of the asset or the liability, applying tax rate in effect at the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the unused tax asset can be utilised. The deferred tax asset is reduced to the extent where it is no longer probable that future economic benefit will be realised.

The additional tax resulting from dividend distribution is reported at the time the liability to pay the dividend arises.

### (u) Segments

A segment is an identifiable component of the Group, providing products or services (business segment) or providing products or services in a certain economic area (geographic segment), which is subject to risks and benefits other than those of the remaining segments.

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### 1. Revenue

*In thousands of BGN*

|                               | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>         |
|-------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
|                               | <b>30 September</b> | <b>30 September</b> |
| Sale of production            | 63,654              | 36,838              |
| <i>including shipbuilding</i> | 31,092              | 7,327               |
| Sale of services              | 13,346              | 14,406              |
| <i>including ship repairs</i> | 6,388               | 8,160               |
| Sale of goods                 | 13                  | 14                  |
|                               | <u>77,013</u>       | <u>51,258</u>       |

### 2. Other operating revenue

*In thousands of BGN*

|  | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>         |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
|  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>30 September</b> |
| Profit from sale of intangible fixed assets    | 2a 305              | 5,834               |
| Other revenue – sale of materials, rents, etc. | 3,001               | 2,141               |
|  | <u>3,306</u>        | <u>7,975</u>        |

### 2.a

|                                   |     |        |
|-----------------------------------|-----|--------|
| Revenue from sale of fixed assets | 312 | 11,514 |
| Carrying amount of assets sold    | 7   | 5,680  |

### Net profit from sale of fixed assets

|            |              |
|------------|--------------|
| <u>305</u> | <u>5,834</u> |
|------------|--------------|

The Income statement for the 9-month period of 2005 includes the revenue and book value of tangible fixed assets sold. The Income statement for 2006 includes the gains from sale of tangible fixed assets and respectively the data for 2005 are reclassified with a view to provision of comparable basis in compliance with IAS 16.

### 3. Increase / (decrease) of work in progress

*In thousands of BGN*

|                                  | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>         |
|----------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
|                                  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>30 September</b> |
| Mashstroy AD                     | (46)                | 726                 |
| Leyarmash AD                     | 31                  | 46                  |
| ZMM Sliven AD                    | (412)               | 327                 |
| Augusta Mebel AD                 | 7                   | (47)                |
| Dockyard Port Bourgas AD         | 172                 | (11)                |
| ZMM Nova Zagora AD               | 20                  | 8                   |
| Elprom ZEM AD                    | 565                 | 197                 |
| Bulyard Shipbuilding Industry AD | 10,686              | 4,880               |
| Bulgarian Ship Register          | 109                 | -                   |
|                                  | <u>11,132</u>       | <u>6,126</u>        |

### 4. Personnel expenses

*In thousands of BGN*

|  | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>         |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
|  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>30 September</b> |
| Wages and salaries                         | 15,013              | 11,107              |
| Social security contributions and payments | 4,120               | 3,838               |
|  | <u>19,133</u>       | <u>14,945</u>       |

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### 5. Net financing income / (expense)

*In thousands of BGN*

|  | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>         |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
|  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>30 September</b> |
| Interest expense                         | (438)               | (555)               |
| Interest income                          | 949                 | 207                 |
| Net exchange rate gain/ (loss)           | 723                 | (15)                |
| Financial asset transactions gain (loss) | 7                   | 7,080               |
| Other financial gains/ (loss), net       | (398)               | (177)               |
| Dividend income                          | 35                  | 31                  |
|  | <u>878</u>          | <u>6,571</u>        |

### 6. Profit / (loss) of associates

*In thousands of BGN*

|                   | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>         |
|-------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
|                   | <b>30 September</b> | <b>30 September</b> |
| Dounav Tours AD   | 85                  | (352)               |
| Instrum Travel    | 300                 |                     |
| Himremontstroy AD | -                   | 29                  |
|                   | <u>385</u>          | <u>(323)</u>        |

### 7. Tax expense

|  | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>         |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
|  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>30 September</b> |
| Current corporate tax expense          | 1,316               | 1,420               |
| Deferred income tax expense / (income) | 139                 | 9                   |
|  | <u>1,455</u>        | <u>1,411</u>        |

Current tax expenses are accrued at 15%, applied to the tax base and represent summarised Group result, as in accordance with the Bulgarian legislation each company is an independent reporting entity.

### 8. Property, plant and equipment

|   | <b>Land and<br/>buildings</b> | <b>Plant and<br/>equipment</b> | <b>Other fixed<br/>assets</b> | <b>Costs of<br/>tangible<br/>fixed assets<br/>acquisition</b> | <b>Total</b>  |
|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|---|---------------|
| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>                |                               |                                |                               |   |               |
| <b>Book value</b>                         |                               |                                |                               |   |               |
| Balance as at 1 January 2005              | 33,366                        | 12,006                         | 2,329                         | 1,218   | 48,919        |
| Acquired through business combination     | 6,554                         | 14,393                         | 330                           | 76  | 21,353        |
| Additions                                 | 362                           | 953                            | 295                           | 4,067   | 5,677         |
| Disposals                                 | (10,386)                      | (815)                          | (167)                         | (469)   | (11,837)      |
| Transfers                                 | 1,311                         | 2,780                          | 19                            | (4,110)   | -             |
| Balance as at 31 December 2005            | <u>31,207</u>                 | <u>29,317</u>                  | <u>2,806</u>                  | <u>782</u>  | <u>64,112</u> |
| <b>Depreciation and impairment losses</b> |                               |                                |                               |   |               |
| Balance as at 1 January 2005              | 1,604                         | 3,697                          | 1,196                         | -   | 6,497         |
| Acquired through business combination     | 139                           | 1,700                          | 19                            | -   | 1,858         |
| Depreciation costs for the year           | 692                           | 1,809                          | 291                           | -   | 2,792         |
| Depreciation of assets written off        | (41)                          | (264)                          | (64)                          | -   | (369)         |

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

|                                |       |       |       |   |        |
|--------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|---|--------|
| Balance as at 31 December 2005 | 2,394 | 6,942 | 1,442 | - | 10,778 |
|--------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|---|--------|

### **Book value**

|                                 |        |        |       |         |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|--------|-------|---------|--------|
| Balance as at 1 January 2006    | 31,207 | 29,317 | 2,806 | 782     | 64,112 |
| Additions                       | 421    | 488    | 521   | 3220    | 4,650  |
| Disposals                       | (167)  | (320)  | (59)  |         | (546)  |
| Transfers                       |        | 2,006  |       | (2,006) | -      |
| Balance as at 30 September 2006 | 31,461 | 31,491 | 3,268 | 1,996   | 68,216 |

### **Depreciation and impairment losses**

|                                    |       |       |       |   |        |
|------------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|---|--------|
| Balance as at 1 January 2006       | 2,394 | 6,942 | 1,442 | - | 10,778 |
| Depreciation costs for the year    | 611   | 1,838 | 278   | - | 2,727  |
| Depreciation of assets written off | (11)  | (181) | (37)  | - | (229)  |
| Balance as at 30 September 2006    | 2,994 | 8,599 | 1,683 | - | 13,276 |

### **Carrying amount**

|                         |        |        |       |       |        |
|-------------------------|--------|--------|-------|-------|--------|
| As at 1 January 2006    | 28,813 | 22,375 | 1,364 | 782   | 53,334 |
| As at 30 September 2006 | 28,467 | 22,892 | 1,585 | 1,996 | 54,940 |

Some of the property, plant and equipment are pledged as collateral for the Group's bank loans (see also note 20 Loans).

In relation to collateral on contract securing the issuance of bank guarantees for ship building, first mortgage on land and buildings and first registered pledge on property, plant and equipment owned by Bulyard Shipbuilding Industry AD are registered at the total amount of BGN 46,504 thousand, which is accepted by the bank on the basis of valuation from a licensed appraiser.

## 9. Intangible fixed assets

|                            | Patents and<br>trademarks | Software | Other<br>intangible<br>assets | Total |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|----------|-------------------------------|-------|
| <i>In thousands of BGN</i> |                           |          |                               |       |
| <b>Book value</b>          |                           |          |                               |       |
| As at 1 January 2006       | 111                       | 31       | 41                            | 183   |
| As at 31 September 2006    | 50                        | 365      | 73                            | 488   |

The amortisation charge for the intangible assets for the period ending 30 June 2006 amounts to BGN 84 thousand (2005: BGN 56 thousand). Due to the fact that the intangible fixed assets owned by the Group are an immaterial part, no detailed note has been prepared on their movement.

### (i) Goodwill

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>   | <b>Goodwill</b> | <b>Negative goodwill</b> | <b>Total</b> |
|--|-----------------|--------------------------|--------------|
| Balance as at 1 January 2005   | 855             | (2,915)                  | (2,060)      |
| Appreciation through business combinations                               | 4,665           | -                        | 4,665        |
| Negative goodwill recognised in the opening balance of retained earnings | -               | 2,915                    | 2,915        |
| Balance as at 31 December 2005   | <u>5,520</u>    | <u>-</u>                 | <u>5,520</u> |
| Appreciation through business combinations                               | 987             | -                        | 987          |
| Balance as at 30 September 2006  | <u>6,507</u>    | <u>-</u>                 | <u>6,507</u> |

As of 1 January 2005 the Group applies the requirements of IFRS 3 Business Combinations in reporting acquisitions and in reporting investments in associates for the purposes of the consolidated financial statements.

As a result the amortisation of goodwill has stopped, with the latter being tested for impairment at the end of the reporting period.

Goodwill resulting from the acquisition of 10% of the capital of Bulyard AD occurred during the period.

### 10. Investments in subsidiaries

During the first quarter of 2006 the subsidiary ZMM Bulgaria Holding AD established the joint-stock company Bulcari AD with capital of BGN 2,000 thousand for the purpose of participation in the privatisation of Balkancar Sredets AD.

In February 2006 the subsidiary Private Engineering AD established its own two subsidiaries - Emona Shipping Ltd. and Martsiana Shipping Ltd., registered in Malta, which have concluded an agreement to build two multi-purpose /MPC/ 9800 ton ships in Bulyard Shipbuilding Industry AD. The investment in these two companies amounting to BGN 38 thousand has not been eliminated in these financial statements.

In April 2006 Industrial Holding Bulgaria AD acquired 2 401 898 ordinary registered voting shares, representing 10% of the capital of Bulyard AD. Dockyard Odesos AD terminated its interest in the capital of Bulyard AD, and the Holding's interest reached 61,50 %.

### 11. Investments in associates

The Group possesses the following investments in associates:

|                    | <b>Country</b> | <b>Ownership</b> |             |
|--------------------|----------------|------------------|-------------|
|                    |                | <b>2006</b>      | <b>2005</b> |
| Dounav Tours AD    | Bulgaria       | 48,39%           | 45,43%      |
| Chimremontstroy AD | Bulgaria       | -                | 25,86%      |
| Istrum Travel      | Cyprus         | 50,00%           | 50,00%      |
| Odesos PMB AD      | Bulgaria       | 30,00%           | 30,00%      |

In May this year Industrial Holding Bulgaria Plc sold its 430 489 shares representing 25,86 % of the capital of Chimremontstroy AD. The net result of the transaction is nil.

The movements in investments in associates can be analysed as follows:

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>              | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>        |
|---|---------------------|--------------------|
| <b><i>Dounav Tours AD</i></b>           | <b>30 September</b> | <b>31 December</b> |
| As at 1 January                         | 5,157               | 3,178              |
| Adjustment in accordance with IFRS 3    | -                   | 1,262              |
| Share in the appreciation of net assets | 85                  | 468                |

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

|  |                     |                    |
|--|---------------------|--------------------|
| Goodwill reported upon acquisition of 2,96%                | -                   | 234                |
| Additionally acquired                                      | -                   | 15                 |
| Investment amount  | <u>5,242</u>        | <u>5,157</u>       |
| <b><i>Chimremontstroy AD</i></b>                           |                     |                    |
|  | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>        |
|  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>31 December</b> |
| As at 1 January  | 600                 | 746                |
| Impairment   |                     | (146)              |
| Sale   | <u>(600)</u>        | <u>-</u>           |
| Investment amount  | <u>0</u>            | <u>600</u>         |
| <b><i>Istrum Travel</i></b>                                |                     |                    |
|  | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>        |
|  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>31 December</b> |
| Investment   | 379                 | 999                |
| Share in the appreciation of net assets                    | 300                 | 875                |
| Dividends paid during the period                           | -                   | (1,495)            |
| Investment amount  | <u>679</u>          | <u>379</u>         |
| <b><i>Odesos PMB AD</i></b>                                |                     |                    |
|  | <b>2005</b>         | <b>2005</b>        |
|  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>31 December</b> |
| Investment   | 1,585               | 1,585              |
| Share in the appreciation of net assets                    | <u>(15)</u>         | <u>(15)</u>        |
| Investment amount  | <u>1,570</u>        | <u>1,570</u>       |
| <br>   |                     |                    |
| Total investments in associates as at the reporting period | <u>7,490</u>        | <u>7,706</u>       |

## 12. Other investments

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>           | Ownership |              | Ownership |             |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|--------------|-----------|-------------|
|                                      | in %      | 2006         | in %      | 2005        |
|                                      |           | 30 September |           | 31 December |
| ELPO AD                              |           | -            | 17.99%    | 121         |
| Transbalkan Oil Pipeline Bulgaria AD | 14,29%    | 107          | 14,29%    | 107         |
| Meteko AD                            | -         | 7            | 0.67%     | 7           |
| Other                                | -         | <u>1</u>     | -         | <u>7</u>    |
|                                      |           | <u>115</u>   |           | <u>242</u>  |

In February 2006 all 39 349 shares in the capital of ELPO AD held by the Group were sold. The sale of shares amounts to BGN 128 thousand, with a profit of BGN 7 thousand being reported.



# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### 13 Financial assets held for trading

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>     | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>         |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Shares at purchase cost        | -                   | 1,516               |
| Impairment                     | -                   | (206)               |
| Amount at the reporting period | <u><u>1,310</u></u> | <u><u>1,310</u></u> |

The shares have been valued at the amount they are traded at Bulgarian Stock Exchange as at 31 December 2005 (BGN 28.0 per share). As at 30 June 2006 their listed price is BGN 29,75.

### 14. Inventories

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>               | <b>Note</b> | <b>2006</b>          | <b>2005</b>          |
|--|-------------|----------------------|----------------------|
|  |             | <b>30 September</b>  | <b>31 December</b>   |
| Raw materials, materials and consumables |             | 28,037               | 14,728               |
| Work in progress                         | 14a         | 24,804               | 12,868               |
| Finished goods                           |             | 1,935                | 2,459                |
| Merchandise                              |             | 30                   | 149                  |
|  |             | <u><u>54,806</u></u> | <u><u>30,204</u></u> |

#### 14.a. Work in progress

Work in progress includes

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>           | <b>2006</b>          | <b>2005</b>          |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
|                                      | <b>30 September</b>  | <b>31 December</b>   |
| Work in progress in shipbuilding     | 18,971               | 7,170                |
| Work in progress in ship repairs     | -                    | 483                  |
| Work in progress in machine building | 5,655                | 5,215                |
|                                      | <u><u>24,626</u></u> | <u><u>12,868</u></u> |

### 15. Trade and other receivables

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>        | <b>2006</b>          | <b>2005</b>          |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
|                                   | <b>30 September</b>  | <b>31 December</b>   |
| Trade receivables                 | 25,794               | 27,221               |
| Court receivables                 | 302                  | 298                  |
| Tax receivable                    | 1,713                | 1,454                |
| Other receivables                 | 363                  | 218                  |
| Prepayments and deferred expenses | 888                  | 5,269                |
|                                   | <u><u>29,060</u></u> | <u><u>34,460</u></u> |

### 16. Long-term receivables

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>       | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>        |
|----------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
|                                  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>31 December</b> |
| Mak - Gabrovo                    | 210                 | 210                |
| Chimremontstroy Engineering AD   | 743                 | 313                |
| Receivables from related parties | 37                  | -                  |
| Other long-term receivables      | 750                 | 420                |
|                                  | <u><u>1,740</u></u> | <u><u>943</u></u>  |

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### 17. Cash and cash equivalents

*In thousands of BGN*

|  | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>        |
|--|---------------------|--------------------|
|  | <b>30 September</b> | <b>31 December</b> |
| Cash at banks                                  | 11,137              | 14,338             |
| Cash on hand                                   | 62                  | 137                |
| Blocked cash                                   | <u>10,303</u>       | <u>7,389</u>       |
| Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet | <u>21,502</u>       | <u>21,864</u>      |

Blocked cash amounting to BGN 4,757 thousand represents collateral of letters of credit for current deliveries, opened in favour of suppliers in relation to shipbuilding and ship repairs activities. To secure bank guarantees issued in favour of third parties BGN 5,433 thousand have been blocked. The amount of BGN 93 thousand is blocked in relation to advance received for financing of innovation project, which cannot be utilised until final completion of the stage of work.

### 18. Share capital and reserves

The share capital is stated at nominal value as per the court registration. As at 30 June 2006 the share capital comprises 21,003,235 ordinary shares (2003: 21,003,235) with nominal value of BGN 1 each.

#### *Additional and statutory reserves*

Additional and statutory reserves include reserves formed by setting aside 10% of the profit in accordance with the provisions of the Commercial Act, as well as additional reserves set aside as a result of profit distribution. They also include additional and statutory reserves of the Parent, as well as the share held in the reserves of subsidiaries after the acquisition date.

#### *Revaluation reserve*

Revaluation reserve has been set aside as a result of revaluation of property, plant and equipment and is reduced with the deferred tax liabilities arising on the revaluation.

### 19 Earnings per share

#### *Basic earnings per share*

The calculation of basic earnings per share as at 30 September 2006 is based on the net profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders, amounting to BGN 6,812 thousand (2005: BGN 12,947 thousand) and the average weighted number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period ended 30 September 2006, of 21,003,235 (2005: 21,003,235). The calculation is as follows:

#### *Net profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders*

*In thousands of BGN*

|  | <b>2006</b>  | <b>2005</b>   |
|--|--------------|---------------|
| Net profit for the year                              | <u>6,812</u> | <u>12,947</u> |
| Net profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders | <u>6,812</u> | <u>12,947</u> |

#### *Average weighted number of ordinary shares outstanding*

*Thousands of shares*

|   | <b>2006</b>       | <b>2005</b>   |
|---|-------------------|---------------|
| Ordinary shares issued as at 1 January 2006               | <u>21,003</u>     | <u>21,003</u> |
| Ordinary shares as at 30 September 2006                   | <u>          </u> | <u>21,003</u> |
| Average weighted number of shares as at 30 September 2006 | <u>          </u> | <u>21,003</u> |

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### 20 Loans

This note provides information on the contractual terms and conditions of the loans of the Group.

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>            | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2006</b>        |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
|                                       | <b>30 September</b> | <b>31 December</b> |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>        |                     |                    |
| Secured bank loans                    | 2,789               | 503                |
|                                       | <u>2,789</u>        | <u>503</u>         |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>            |                     |                    |
| Current portion of secured bank loans | 1,686               | 2,052              |
|                                       | <u>1,686</u>        | <u>2,052</u>       |
| <b>Debenture loan</b>                 |                     |                    |
| Non-current portion                   | 5,240               | 5,233              |
| Current portion – interest payables   | 22 79               | 158                |
|                                       | <u>5,319</u>        | <u>5,391</u>       |

### Terms and conditions and maturity

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>                       | <b>Total</b> | <b>Up to 1 year</b> | <b>Over 1 year</b> |
|--|--------------|---------------------|--------------------|
| Secured bank loans:                              |              |                     |                    |
| BGN 440 thousand – floating approximately 5,37%  | 293          | 146                 | 147                |
| BGN 980 thousand – floating approximately 5,35%  | 822          | 177                 | 645                |
| EUR 1 million –1-month EURIBOR+3 points          | 1,872        |                     | 1,872              |
| EUR 205 thousand –3-month EURIBOR+3,25%          | 225          | 100                 | 125                |
| BGN 75 thousand – floating approximately 9,28%   | 75           | 75                  | -                  |
| EUR 100 thousand –3-month EURIBOR+3,2%           | 196          | 196                 | -                  |
| USD 400 thousand – 3-month LIBOR +3,75%          | 240          | 240                 | -                  |
| BGN 25 thousand – BIL +7%                        | 10           | 10                  | -                  |
| EUR 300 thousand – 3-month EURIBOR+2,5%          | 587          | 587                 | -                  |
| BGN 155 thousand – floating approximately 10,50% | 155          | 155                 | -                  |
|  | <u>4,475</u> | <u>1,686</u>        | <u>2,789</u>       |

Bank loans have been secured with land and buildings with a carrying amount of BGN 1,447 thousand, machinery and equipment with a carrying amount of BGN 2,641 thousand. Furthermore Dockyard Port-Bourgas AD was pledged as a business.

Pledge of finished goods at the amount of BGN 171 thousand and trade receivables amounting to BGN 120 thousand have been pledged in favour of the creditor banks. Promissory notes amounting to BGN 1,688 thousand have been issued.

### 21. Provisions

| <i>In thousands of BGN</i>           | <b>Retirement</b>    | <b>Warranties</b> | <b>Lawsuits</b> | <b>Total</b> |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|-----------------|--------------|
|                                      | <b>compensations</b> |                   |                 |              |
| Balance as at 1 January 2006         | 576                  | 236               | 2,110           | 2,922        |
| Provisions set aside during the year | 12                   | -                 | 730             | 742          |
| Provisions reversed (paid)           | (77)                 | (104)             | -               | (181)        |

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

|                                 |     |     |       |       |
|---------------------------------|-----|-----|-------|-------|
| Balance as at 30 September 2006 | 511 | 132 | 2,840 | 3,483 |
|---------------------------------|-----|-----|-------|-------|

### **Retirement compensations**

The Group has made an estimate of the due retirement compensations in accordance with the Labour Code and the Collective Labour Contracts by company, where such exist, and on the basis of a five-month period and discount rate of 7%. The estimate as at 30 September 2006 amounts to BGN 511 and this amount is included in the Non-current liabilities section of the balance sheet.

### **Warranties**

The warranty provision is related mainly to engines sold by Elprom ZEM and ship repair services provided by Port Bourgas AD. The provision calculations are made on assessments based on warranty historic data, related to similar products or services.

### **Lawsuits**

The estimated expenses on provisions amounting to BGN 2,840 thousand are based on detailed information on lawsuits initiated against Elprom ZEM AD at the amount of BGN 103 thousand and a provision of BGN 2,737 thousand, which includes loan repayment liabilities (principal and interest), in accordance with the Law on Settlement of Non-Performing Loans of the subsidiary Mashstroy AD. In October 2006 the company paid the sum of BGN 2,707 thousand, representing the total payable of the Company to the State Receivables Collection Agency. Mashstroy AD has not given up the lawsuits initiated with the purpose of determination of the exact amount of the liability under the Law on Settlement of Non-Performing Loans.

## **22 Other payables**

*In thousands of BGN*

|                                   | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>        |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
|                                   | <b>30 September</b> | <b>31 December</b> |
| Trade payables                    | 45,272              | 10,435             |
| Payables to personnel             | 1,718               | 1,897              |
| Social security contributions     | 733                 | 616                |
| Payables to the budget            | 1,322               | 4,176              |
| Prepayments received              | 2,326               | 22,429             |
| Current portion of debenture loan | 20 79               | 158                |
| Other                             | 492                 | 611                |
|                                   | <u>51,942</u>       | <u>40,322</u>      |

## **22. Trade and other long-term payables**

*In thousands of BGN*

|                            | <b>2006</b>         | <b>2005</b>        |
|----------------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
|                            | <b>30 September</b> | <b>31 December</b> |
| Prepayments from customers | -                   | -                  |
| Other long-term payables   | 25                  | 24                 |
|                            | <u>25</u>           | <u>24</u>          |

Other long-term payables represent payables on financing received on the grounds of a concluded agreement with the Labour Conditions Fund. The financing is intended for the reconstruction and modernisation of some of the facilities in a subsidiary company.

## **23 Deferred tax payables**

Deferred tax payables arise out of:

- revaluation reserve from revaluation of fair value of property, plant and equipment
- provisions for retirement compensations
- impairment of trade and other receivables
- adjustments due to changes in accounting policies.

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### 24. Group companies

#### *Significant subsidiaries*

|                                  | Country of registration | Ownership in %<br>2006 |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Privatengineering AD             | Bulgaria                | 100.00                 |
| Augusta Mebel AD                 | Bulgaria                | 97.86                  |
| Hydropower Bulgaria AD           | Bulgaria                | 67.00                  |
| ZMM Bulgaria Holding AD          | Bulgaria                | 100.00                 |
| ZMM Sliven AD                    | Bulgaria                | 92.89                  |
| ZMM Nova Zagora AD               | Bulgaria                | 91.10                  |
| Leyarmash AD                     | Bulgaria                | 100.00                 |
| Mashstroy AD                     | Bulgaria                | 80.81                  |
| Elprom Zem AD                    | Bulgaria                | 82.19                  |
| Dockyard Port – Bourgas AD       | Bulgaria                | 91.72                  |
| KLVK AD                          | Bulgaria                | 100.00                 |
| International Industrial Holding | Switzerland             | 100.00                 |
| Emona Shipping Ltd               | Malta                   | 100.00                 |
| Martsiana Shipping Ltd           | Malta                   | 100.00                 |
| Maritime Holding AD              | Bulgaria                | 61.00                  |
| Bulgarian Ship Register AD       | Bulgaria                | 61.00                  |
| Bulyard AD                       | Bulgaria                | 61,50                  |
| Bulyard Shipbuilding Industry AD | Bulgaria                | 46,13                  |

# INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC

## Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

### 25. Events after the balance sheet date

Mashstroy AD has fully paid its liability under the Law on Settlement of Non-Performing Loans amounting to BGN 2,707 thousand due to the State Receivables Collection Agency, still maintaining the lawsuits for determination of its exact amount.

The subsidiary ZMM Bulgaria Holding AD voted on distribution of dividend of the profit for 2005 at the amount of BGN 0,13 per share at an extraordinary meeting held in October.

### 26. Contingent liabilities

#### Bank guarantees

On 26 July 2005 a Group company has concluded an agreement with two Bulgarian banks for syndicated revolving loan, securing the issuance of bank guarantees. The loan limit amounts to approximately EUR 12,500 thousand and USD 10,900 thousand. The repayment deadline is 25 July 2009.

The limit is secured with a first mortgage on land and buildings and first registered pledge on machinery and equipment at the total amount of BGN 46,504 thousand, which as disclosed in note 8 is accepted by the banks on the grounds of valuation made by a licensed appraiser.

As at 30 June 2006 there are 9 guarantees issued within the limit at the total amount of EUR 12 323 thousand and USD 11 011 thousand (approximate BGN equivalent – BGN 41 058 thousand).

Bank guarantees have also been secured with promissory notes availed by Bulyard AD.

The Group has concluded an agreement with a Bulgarian bank for the issuance of bank guarantees amounting to EUR 671 thousand to secure the payables of one of the subsidiaries to a third party. The issued bank guarantees have been secured with a second registered pledge of a business, which is one of the Group subsidiaries.

At the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of Industrial Holding Bulgaria PLC held on 15 June 2006 the management was authorised to conclude transaction falling within the provisions of Article 236, Paragraph 2, Item 3 of the Law on Commerce. The transactions are related to securing corporate guarantees /entry into debt/, which Industrial Holding Bulgaria PLC will issue in favour of the customers of Bulyard Shipbuilding Industry AD under contracts to build ships. The guarantees will not exceed EUR 10,630,000 and USD 8,869,770 and will be secured with first mortgage on real estates and registered pledges on machinery and equipment owned by Bulyard Shipbuilding Industry AD.

In June 2006 the Company issued the first corporate guarantee of EUR 4 280 850 and USD 3 729 018 as a security for third advance payments received for building of ships with construction No 516, No 457 and No 515.

**INDUSTRIAL HOLDING BULGARIA PLC**

**Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements**